

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

HOLDERMAN, et al.	)	
	)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	)	19 CV 6324
v.	)	
	)	Hon. Sara L. Ellis
WALKER, et al.	)	
	)	
<i>Defendants.</i>	)	

**PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED RESPONSE  
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

Richard Dvorak  
Mariam Hai  
DVORAK LAW OFFICES, LLC  
6262 Kingery Highway, Suite 305  
Willowbrook, Illinois 60527  
630-568-3190  
richard.dvorak@civilrightsdefenders.com  
mariam.hai@civilrightsdefenders.com

Steven F. Molo  
Megan Cunniff Church  
Allison Mileo Gorsuch  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
300 N. LaSalle St.  
Chicago, IL 60654  
(312) 450-6700 (telephone)  
(312) 450-6701 (facsimile)  
smolo@mololamken.com  
mchurch@mololamken.com  
agorsuch@mololamken.com

*Attorneys for the Plaintiffs*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Statement of Facts.....	2
A.	Regulatory and Statutory Background.....	2
1.	Child Abuse Reporting Requirements .....	2
2.	Definition of Medical Neglect .....	3
3.	DCFS Investigation Procedures .....	4
4.	Temporary Protective Custody .....	5
5.	Newborn Procedures in Illinois .....	6
B.	The Events Giving Rise to Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	6
C.	Section H.....	16
1.	Adoption of Section H .....	16
2.	Reaffirmation of Section H.....	17
3.	Rescission of Section H .....	18
II.	Standard of Review.....	19
III.	Argument.....	19
A.	Defendants Violated Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Right to Family Integrity.....	20
1.	The state may not interfere with the constitutionally protected right to family integrity absent probable cause or reasonable suspicion of past or imminent abuse.....	20
2.	The defendants lacked even reasonable suspicion to justify their interference in the plaintiffs’ right to family integrity. ....	21
3.	Reports were not based on reasonable suspicion or probable cause.....	24
4.	Threats were not based on reasonable suspicion either. ....	28
5.	Defendants’ counterarguments are unavailing.....	30
6.	DCFS defendants fail to show how the complaint is insufficient.....	32
B.	The Defendants Violated Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Right To Be Free From Unreasonable Searches and Seizures. ....	33
1.	The Fourth Amendment prohibits unreasonable searches and seizures. ....	33
2.	The complaint properly alleges that the plaintiffs’ Fourth Amendment rights were violated. ....	34
C.	Defendant Schulte Violated the Holderman-Hills’ First Amendment Rights. ....	40
1.	The First Amendment provides for the free exercise of religion.....	40
2.	Schulte violated the Holderman-Hills’ right to free exercise. ....	41
D.	Defendants Conspired To Deprive Plaintiffs of Their Constitutional Rights.....	42
1.	Private defendants’ counterarguments fail.....	43

- 2. DCFS counterarguments fail..... 45
- E. Private Defendants Acted Under Color of State Law..... 46
  - 1. Individual defendants were jointly engaged with the state and were personally involved in the constitutional deprivation..... 46
  - 2. Institutional defendants were jointly engaged with the state and had unconstitutional policies..... 51
- F. Defendants Are Not Entitled to Qualified Or Other Immunity. .... 55
  - 1. Qualified immunity is not available because the constitutional rights were violated and were clearly established. .... 55
    - a. Plaintiffs’ rights were violated..... 56
    - b. The right to family integrity was clearly established..... 56
  - 2. The right to be free from unreasonable searches and seizures was clearly established..... 58
  - 3. Defendants’ counterarguments are unavailing..... 58
  - 4. Schulte cannot claim witness immunity. .... 60
- G. DCFS Cannot Claim Sovereign Immunity Under the Eleventh Amendment. .... 60
- H. Defendants’ Conduct Is Not Political Advocacy..... 61
  - 1. The *Noerr-Pennington* doctrine exists to protect speech..... 61
  - 2. Defendants’ actions went beyond speech and into conspiracy..... 62
- IV. Conclusion .....**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress &amp; Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	47, 48
<i>Armato v. Grounds</i> , 766 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	46
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	19
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	46, 49
<i>Bonner v. McCallum</i> , No. 01-C-487-C, 2001 WL 34373164 (W.D. Wis. Nov. 16, 2001) .....	41
<i>Breitweiser v. Ind. Dep’t of Child Serv.</i> , 1:15-cv-01687-TWP-MJD, 2016 WL 6989773 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 10, 2016).....	38, 58, 60
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	51, 53, 54
<i>Brokaw v. Mercer Cty.</i> , 235 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>C.H. v. Grossman</i> , No. 14 C 8174, 2015 WL 4554774, (N.D. Ill. July 28, 2015) .....	51
<i>City of Escondido, Cal. v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019).....	56
<i>Colbert v. City of Chicago</i> , 851 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	47
<i>Darryl H. v. Coler</i> , 801 F.2d 893 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	37
<i>Daugherty v. Page</i> , 906 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	42, 44
<i>Day v. Wooten</i> , 947 F.3d 453 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	56

*Dennis v. Sparks*,  
449 U.S. 24 (1980).....46, 47, 48

*Dickman v. Rosado*  
No. 16 C 9448, 2019 WL 3728698, (N.D. Ill. Aug. 1, 2019).....51

*Doe v. Heck*,  
327 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2003) ..... *passim*

*Erickson v. Pardus*,  
551 U.S. 89 (2007) (per curiam).....19

*Evans v. Torres*,  
No. 94 C 1078, 1996 WL 5319 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 4, 1996) .....48, 50, 51

*Filarsky v. Delia*,  
566 U.S. 377 (2012).....46

*Fleischfresser v. Dirs. of Sch. Dist. 200*,  
15 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 1994) .....41

*Fredrickson v. Proviso Twp.*,  
814 F. Supp. 2d 802 (N.D. Ill. 2010) .....63

*G & S Holdings LLC v. Cont’l Cas. Co.*,  
697 F.3d 534 (7th Cir. 2012) .....40

*Glickman v. Vill. of Morton Grove*,  
No. 18-cv-4931, 2019 WL 1754091 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 19, 2019).....22

*Glisson v. Indiana Dep’t of Corr.*,  
849 F.3d 372 (7th Cir. 2017) .....52

*Glover v. Carr*,  
949 F.3d 364 (7th Cir. 2020) .....55

*Goetz v. Mt. Sinai Hosp.*,  
No. 91 C 5723, 1995 WL 107130 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 8, 1995) .....50, 51

*Gramenos v. Jewel Companies, Inc.*,  
797 F.2d 432 (7th Cir. 1986) .....48

*Hernandez v. Foster*,  
657 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... *passim*

*Iskander v. Vill. of Forest Park*,  
690 F.2d 126 (7th Cir. 1982) .....52

*Jones v. Bock*,  
549 U.S. 199 (2007).....55

*Knight v. Foreman*,  
No. 1:15-CV-3-2 JVB, 2015 WL 9093977 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 16, 2015) .....50

*Kyllo v. United States*,  
533 U.S. 27 (2001).....37, 38

*Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.*,  
457 U.S. 922 (1982).....47, 53

*Manning v. Dye*,  
No. 02 C 372, 2004 WL 2496456 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 5, 2004).....44

*Mercatus Grp., LLC v. Lake Forest Hosp.*,  
641 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2011) .....62, 63, 64

*Mohil v. Glick*,  
842 F. Supp. 2d (N.D. Ill. 2012).....60

*Pearson v. Callahan*,  
555 U.S. 223 (2009).....55, 56

*Rangel v. Reynolds*,  
607 F. Supp. 2d 911 (N.D. Ind. 2009) .....50, 51

*Rodgers v. Lincoln Towing Serv., Inc.*,  
596 F.Supp. 13 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 29, 1984) .....50

*Ryan v. Mary Immaculate Queen Ctr.*,  
188 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 1999) .....35

*Santosky v. Kramer*,  
455 U.S. 745 (1982).....20

*Sarkan v. Kane-Kendale Mental Health Center*  
No. 86 C 8669, 1987 WL 11833 (N.D. Ill. 1987).....43

*Sebesta v. Davis*,  
878 F.3d 226 (7th Cir. 2017) .....22, 25

*Shields v. Ill. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
746 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2014) .....52

*Siliven v. Ind. Dep’t of Child Servs.*,  
635 F.3d 921 (7th Cir. 2011) .....21, 22, 26

<i>Slater v. Dep’t of Children &amp; Family Servs.</i> , 953 N.E.2d 44 (Ill. App. Ct. 1st Div. 2011).....	16
<i>Smith v. Ball State Univ.</i> , 295 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	23
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families For Equal. &amp; Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977).....	20
<i>Tarpley v. Keistler</i> , 188 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	62, 63, 64
<i>Tatum v. Lucas</i> , No. 11-C-1131, 2019 WL 652854 (E.D. Wis. Feb. 15, 2019).....	41
<i>Thompson v. Holm</i> , 809 F.3d 376 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	40, 41
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2012 (2017).....	40
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	20
<i>Vanwinkle v. Nichols</i> , No. 1:15-cv-01082-JMS-MJD, 2015 WL 9275671 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 18, 2015) .....	60
<i>Wallis v. Spencer</i> , 202 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	30
<i>Walsh v. Mellas</i> , 837 F.2d 789 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	55
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	56
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	23
<i>Xiong v. Wagner</i> , 700 F.3d 282 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	22, 25
<b>Statutes</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	2, 35
U.S. Const., amend. IV .....	33
42 U.S.C. §1983.....	<i>passim</i>

5 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 100/1-1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	16
77 Ill. Adm. Code § 250.1830(g)(8).....	6
89 Ill. Admin. Code §300 .....	4, 5, 29
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 300.100(a) .....	5
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 300.100(b) .....	5
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 300.100(g) .....	5
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 300.100(h) .....	5
89 Ill. Admin. Code §300 Appendix B .....	4, 28
325 ILCS 5/2.....	2
325 ILCS 5/3.....	4
325 ILCS 5/4(a) .....	3
325 ILCS 5/4(m).....	3
325 ILCS 5/4.02.....	3
325 ILCS 5/5.....	6
325 ILCS 5/7.....	3
325 ILCS 5/7.3.....	3
410 ILCS 215/3.....	6
410 ILCS 240/3.....	24, 28
